

No. 19-1010

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ACTAVIS HOLDCO, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE  
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

PHILIP L. WILLMAN  
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE VOICE  
OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
BROWN & JAMES PC  
800 Market Street  
Suite 1100  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 421-3400  
pwillman@bjpc.com

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
200 Clinton Avenue West  
Suite 900  
Huntsville, AL 35801  
(256) 517-5100  
ssmith@bradley.com

CAROLINE D. SPORE  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1600 Division Street  
Suite 700  
Nashville, TN 37203

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The District Court’s Discovery Order  
Inverts the Presumption of Good Faith  
Underlying the Federal Civil Discovery  
System. .... 5

II. The Discovery Order Compounds the  
Risks Facing Defendants in MDLs..... 9

III. The District Court’s Order Implicates  
Serious Constitutional Concerns..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	4, 15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	5, 6, 13, 19
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. Christie Grain &amp; Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905) .....	15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	19
<i>Dirks v. S.E.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Simply Storage Mgmt., LLC</i> , 270 F.R.D. 430 (S.D. Ind. 2010) .....	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	17
<i>Grange Mut. Cas. Co. v. Mack</i> , 270 F. App'x 372 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967) .....	16

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	16
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	15, 16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	12
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1332 (1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. O’Hagen</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	15
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	6, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....	6, 8
S. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew S. Pollis, <i>The Need for Non-Discretionary Interlocutory Appellate Review in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1646 (2011).....	11, 12
Duke Law Center for Judicial Studies, <i>MDL Standards and Best Practices</i> (Sept. 11, 2014), <a href="https://law.duke.edu/sites/default/files/centers/judicialstudies/MDL_Standards_and_Best_Practices_2014-REVISED.pdf">https://law.duke.edu/sites/default/files/cent ers/judicialstudies/MDL_Standards_and_Best_Pr actices_2014-REVISED.pdf</a> .....	10
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Monopolies in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. 67 (2017).....	14
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Remanding Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 75 La. L. Rev. 399 (2014) .....	9
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Judging Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 71 (2015) .....	12

- Jay Tidmarsh & Daniela Peinado Welsh,  
*The Future of Multidistrict Litigation*,  
 51 Conn. L. Rev. 769 (2019) ..... 10
- Lawyers for Civil Justice,  
*Request for Rulemaking to the Advisory  
 Committee on Civil Rules* (Aug. 10,  
 2017), [https://www.lfcj.com/uploads/1/1/2/0/11206  
 1707/lcj\\_request\\_for\\_rulemaking\\_concerning\\_md  
 1\\_cases\\_8-10-17.pdf](https://www.lfcj.com/uploads/1/1/2/0/112061707/lcj_request_for_rulemaking_concerning_md1_cases_8-10-17.pdf)..... 10
- Margaret S. Williams, Emery G. Lee III & Catherine  
 R. Borden,  
*Repeat Players in Federal Multidistrict Litigation*,  
 5 J. Tort L. 141, 171 (2012) ..... 13, 14
- Mark Herrmann,  
*To MDL or Not to MDL? A Defense Perspective*,  
 24 Litigation 43 (1998) ..... 11
- Martin H. Redish & Julie M. Karaba,  
*One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation,  
 Due Process, and the Dangers of Procedural  
 Collectivism*,  
 95 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2015) ..... 11
- The Case for Cooperation*,  
 10 Sedona Conf. J. 339 (2009)..... 6, 7
